
  
Page 1 

 
  

Before the 

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  

Washington, DC 20554 

 

In the Matter of     ) 

      ) 

Appeal      ) 

Appeal of     )  CC Docket No. 02-6 

Improperly Disbursed Funds Recovery Letter ) 

Checkpoint Communications, Inc.  ) 

Form 471 Application No. 536567  ) 

Funding Request Number:  1484692 ) 

 

 

Appeal of Decision 

 

 

November 10, 2011 Appellant: 
Checkpoint Communications Inc. SPIN 143006793 
 
Filed By: 
Gary Kendrick, Managing Partner 
 
The Kendrick Group, LLC. 
PO Box 1329 
Pelham, AL 35124-5329 
 
Voice: 1-800-970-3270 ext. 101 
Fax:     1-800-613-6638 
Email: kendrick@educationrate.com 
 

  
 



  
Page 2 

 
  

 

Checkpoint Communications Inc., SPIN 143006793 (“Checkpoint”), respectfully petitions the Federal 
Communications Commission (“FCC”) to review the demand issued1 by the Universal Service 
Administration Company (“USAC”) against Checkpoint for the repayment of $380,046.80 from FRN 
1484692. Checkpoint hereby submits to the FCC, in a timely manner, this de novo appeal. 

USAC states: “After a thorough investigation, it has been determined that funds were improperly 
disbursed on this funding request. During the course of an audit it was determined that the funds were 
disbursed in excess of products and/or services actually delivered to the applicant. Specifically, the 
service provider invoiced USAC in excess of the amount billed and services provided to the applicant.” 

This allegation was based from Audit Report No. 09-AUD-07-112, dated September 30, 2010.  Checkpoint 
was not contacted during this audit nor asked to respond to the auditor’s allegations. Checkpoint was 
denied due process to defend itself against these allegations prior to the demand for the funds to be 
returned.  In fact we had to file a Freedom of Information Act request in order to obtain a copy of said 
audit report to learn the stipulated allegations and the perceived basis. 

Checkpoint denies any allegations of overbilling and maintains that, as stipulated in the RFP and 
Contract, it invoiced within the terms of RFP 32-053 and Contract 32-054.  RFP 32-05, filed under Form 
470 5946900005493765, is priced by a total cost schedule of values.  This was followed by a matching 
schedule of values based contract 32-05, Form 471 5365676 and supporting Item 21 materials7.  In fact, 
we have a total cost schedule of values e-rate application filed by SBCUSD that was bid on and contract 
awarded to Checkpoint, reviewed, approved and funded by USAC. 

A Schedule of Values breaks the price down and allocates it among various components of the following 
work: excavation, foundation, superstructure steel, curtain wall, electrical, plumbing, HVAC, vertical 
transportation, drywall, paint, general conditions costs, and etcetera.  Note it is not broken down by 
quantity of parts, time, or unit price. 

Under the terms and conditions of RFP 32-05 and contract 32-05, both based on a total cost schedule of 
values, Checkpoint was to be compensated based on the contracted cost per sample site as agreed to by 
San Bernardino City School Unified District (SBCUSD) and approved by USAC during PIA.  The schedule of 
values contract 32-05 and supporting Item 21 sets the amounts of compensation at $213,183.01 for 
each middle school and $308,655.28 for each high school on this application. It does not set the price 
based on actual cost, better known as time and materials. 

Checkpoint states that application 536567 does not support the findings of the audit. 

In a schedule of values, the service provider is not compensated by actual cost but by the accepted bid 
cost. The First Bid Table shows the total cost, schedule of values as contracted under RFP 32-05, contract 
32-05 and Form 471 536567’s Item 21. 

First Bid Table 

  

Type Cost 

Elementary School $155,758.28 

Middle School $213,183.01 

High School $308,655.28 

Non-Instructional $183,842.48 

  
 

 

 



  
Page 3 

 
  

In June of 2007, SBCUSD required that Checkpoint submit new proposals8 for all 14 sites listed in the 
Block 4 of Form 471 536567.  Checkpoint came up with a modified schedule of values cost to conform 
the new proposals to the terms of contract 32-05.  A change to an “actual cost” would have violated the 
contract’s terms and would have been a fatal cardinal change in violation of the Commission’s Fourth 
Order.  This would have nullified the entire application to change from a total cost schedule of values to 
actual cost. 

The new proposals and their schedule of values dated June 15, 2007 included all 14 sites and abandoned 
the 4 sample sites.  The new costs are reflected in the Second Bid Table. 

Second Bid Table 

School   
Original Bid 

Amount 
6/15/07 Bid 

Amount Cost Difference 

Arrowview Middle  $213,183.01 $109,130.23  ($104,052.78) 

Arroyo Valley High  $308,655.28 $91,748.86  ($216,906.42) 

Cesar E. Chavez Middle  $213,183.01 $63,090.73  ($150,092.28) 

Curtis Middle  $213,183.01 $178,740.71  ($34,442.30) 

Del Vallejo Middle  $213,183.01 $92,526.42  ($120,656.59) 

Golden Valley Middle  $213,183.01 $70,461.57  ($142,721.44) 

Martin Luther King Jr. Middle  $213,183.01 $81,899.88  ($131,283.13) 

Pacific High  $308,655.28 $120,382.72  ($188,272.56) 

Richardson Prep Hi  $308,655.28 $146,065.92  ($162,589.36) 

San Andreas High  $308,655.28 $182,313.41  ($126,341.87) 

San Bernardino High  $308,655.28 $128,525.63  ($180,129.65) 

Serrano Middle  $213,183.01 $134,505.10  ($78,677.91) 

Shandin Hills Middle  $213,183.01 $222,764.31  $9,581.30  

Sierra High  $308,655.28 $122,353.97  ($186,301.31) 

Totals $3,557,395.76 $1,744,509.46  ($1,812,886.30) 

 

It is clear that SBCUSD did not have a true and honest scope of work when it filed the original application 
and that the RFP 32-05’s sample sites did not work well.  In the end SBCUSD abandoned the RFP 32-05 
but the contract 32-05 with Checkpoint could not be changed and Checkpoint was still entitled to the 
original prices set in the bid response and ensuing contract. 

As you can see, the scope of work was changed by SBCUSD and should have raised a red flag 
immediately.  Clearly the auditors did not compare this change to the original “as filed” application or 
contract.  If the auditors would have caught this change then they would not have mistaken the June 15, 
2007 proposals for actual cost.  Both bids were clearly a total cost schedule of values as required by 
contract 32-05. 

SBCUSD made a comment in an email about a previous audit and that SBCUSD now knows “what they 
(auditors) want.9”  This could be the reason SBCUSD attempted to convert a schedule of values contract 
into an actual cost contract.  Such a change cannot be done since the RFP 32-05 is clearly a schedule of 
values RFP and SBCUSD had already been funded. 

SBCUSD made significant and unanticipated changes to the scope of work months after application 
536567 had been funded.  Cardinal changes endangering the validity of the contract and application. 



  
Page 4 

 
  

In March of 2007, SBCUSD added to the scope of work the additional work9a of extending the T-1 data 
circuits at various school sites.  This was work that was not listed in the RFP 32-05 or detailed sufficiently 
to allow an accurate bid. 

During this same time period SBCUSD added the trenching and conduit work to be performed under the 
supervision and specifications10 of Verizon for Verizon’s TLS data lines.  This work was to provide a 
pathway for the Verizon fiber from the property line over to the MDF.  Again, work not listed in the RFP 
32-05.  Remember that the Ysleta Decision defines the amount of detail required so bidders can submit 
bids.  Simply stating trenching 2500 feet cannot be bid since the bidders would need to know if they are 
to trench across grass, asphalt or concrete.  SBCUSD added two additional work projects that were not 
listed on the original scope of work or in the RFP. 

What we have are major cardinal changes with the bulleted items that are in clear violation of the 
cardinal change doctrine adopted by the Commission in the Fourth Order. These changes were made 
after the FCDL. 

 Dropped the original bids on 4 sample sites 

 Required all new bids on 14 sites 

 Added T-1 extensions 

 Added trenching for TLS data lines 

Of the 15 bidders at the bidding conference only 2 submitted bids. The other 13 disappointed bidders 
could not have known or perceived of these cardinal changes.  We will never know if they would have 
submitted lower bids under these cardinal changes because SBCUSD denied them the opportunity to do 
so. 

The disappointed bidders could not have anticipated that SBCUSD would drop the original bids, rebid all 
14 sites, or add two new projects not listed in the original RFP 32-05. 

Clearly what the auditors audited was not the original bid, application and more importantly the terms 
of the contract 32-05.  They audited quantities and price for what they assumed to be an actual cost 
contract.  Again the auditors failed to match the invoices to the contracted prices.  Even if they wanted 
to match the invoices against the June 15, 2007 proposals they failed to measure them as total cost or 
schedule of values.  This was not an actual cost contract.  It was a fixed price per type of site and there 
are no other documents that can be brought forward to show there was a legal modification to the 
contract from a schedule of values contract to an actual cost contract. 

Checkpoint states that an attempt to circumvent the contract 32-05 with actual cost pricing would be a 
cardinal change sufficient enough to invalidate application 536567. 

In the findings the auditors state that Checkpoint invoiced for more feet of Cat5e cable than was 
installed and more drops than were installed.  What the auditors failed to understand is that the original 
4 samples sites and the June 15, 2007 proposals were not based on invoicing Cat5e cable by the foot or 
drops by the count.  They were schedule of values bids and a set price for the job not the parts that go 
into the job. 

The original bid submitted had an “Attachment A1 Bid-Form”11 that was an encyclopedic pricing sheet 
listing every conceivable part that could be used over the life of the 5 year contract.  More importantly is 
that on the RFP 32-05 “Attachment A”12, where the single price per sample site is listed, it states: 

 

 

 

 

“In addition to the four referenced sample sites, please include any additional cost that may be 
anticipated during the term of this bid/agreement for all sites included in this bid. Please label as 
Attachment AI-Bid Form and submit with your bid. Please place Attachment Al to page 167. 

****Please Note: The cost on Attachment Al will not be used to determine the lowest bidder.” 



  
Page 5 

 
  

The last line in this note, “The cost on Attachment A1 will not be used to determine the lowest bidder” 
clearly prevents the use of the pricing on this encyclopedic catalog. It was not competitively bid since 
SBCUSD barred it from the determining the lowest bidder. The RFP 32-05 “Attachment A1 Bid-Form” 
cannot be used for E-rate work under these circumstances.  This was a mixed work bid and contract 
containing eligible and ineligible work. 

With a bid for 4 samples sites and a directory listing of all the schools that might have “possible work“ 
done, a 5 year contract was awarded.  Such a vague contract with prices per sample site can only be a 
schedule of values construction contract.  After all, there is no site specific list of parts or quantities in 
contract 32-05, only schedule of values task list. 

RFP 32-05 “Attachment A” is the document that the lowest bidder was chosen from and lists the single 
price per site.  Nowhere does the RFP 32-05 mention time and material except under the Change Order 
section.  We see no change orders and we see no daily tickets as required for time and materials under 
General Terms and Conditions Sections 9 Changes and 10 Time and Material Practices. 

The finding on the audit report against Checkpoint claims alleged overbilling.  The invoices used do not 
show overbilling since Checkpoint invoiced the “single price” for each site.  Not an actual cost based on 
items installed or labor used, it was not an actual cost contract; it was a single price per sample site 
contract as the bid states on Page 8 under Information for Bidders. “13 Pricing. Bidder is to submit one 
single price. Do not insert multiple or identical prices for E-rate and Non-E-rate work and material; 
separate prices are not acceptable.” 

SBCUSD having the ability and fiduciary duty as a public agency to recover public funds from 
Checkpoint’s alleged overbilling chose not to bring this matter before the court. It was left up to 

Checkpoint to file a breach of contract lawsuit, Case CIVDS100540013, against SBCUSD in February 2010.  
SBCUSD was provided the opportunity to bring this overbilling matter before the court, instead they 
declined. 

The case mentioned above was settled in July 2011.  SBCUSD chose to settle the lawsuit rather than 
having the matter heard at trial; SBCUSD eventually paid Checkpoint to dismiss its breach of contract 
cause of action against SBCUSD.  Do any of us really think that having one year to investigate the 
allegations of overbilling and build the case against Checkpoint that SBCUSD would settle and pay 
Checkpoint a settlement if the facts against Checkpoint were there?  Filing an allegation of wrong doing 
with the FCC is one thing.  Taking the allegations into court in front of a judge is another. 

The Commission should require SBCUSD to explain its failure to pursue these allegations in court.  With 
a confidentially clause in place at SBCUSD’s request, we are not privileged as to why SBCUSD failed to 
enforce the recovery of the public funds and only chose to use the FCC’s administrative process. 

Checkpoint finds that the terms and conditions of RFP 32-05, contract 32-05 and application 536567 are 
in fact a total cost schedule of values.  Checkpoint finds that these documents lack sufficient detail to be 
considered actual cost. SBCUSD requested, contracted, and filed this application.  USAC approved and 
funded the total cost schedule of values based on the 4 samples sites in the Item 21.  USAC committed 
$3,557,395.76 to Checkpoint in application 536567. 

Checkpoint already gave up $1.8 million when it submitted the June 15, 2007 proposals after SBCUSD 
dropped the original bids.  Now SBCUSD has misled USAC in trying to change how the application was 
bid, contracted for, approved as, and funded.  If in fact the application does not conform to the USF 
program rules as a schedule of values then SBCUSD is at fault as it wrote the RFP 32-05 and contract 32-
05 as well as submitted application 536567. 

We respectfully request the Commission to rule that Checkpoint invoiced within the terms and prices of 
the schedule of values contract 32-05 and schedule of values application 536567.  That this was a 
schedule of values contract that was based on a total cost per site and not actual cost per site. 





  
Page 7 

 
  

                                                                                                                                                                                           
4
  General Contract, Agreement Bid No, 32-05   

5
  USAC Form 470 594690000549376   

6
  USAC Form 471 536567   

7
  Item 21 support documents obtained from USAC Ombudsman’s Office   

8
  June 15, 2007 Proposals   

9
  March 10, 2007 email from Dilip Patel of SBCUSD 

9a
 March 11, 2007 email   

10
 Verizon documents regarding TLS and T-1 specifications 

11
 SBCUSD provided Attachment A1 Bid-Form and Checkpoint’s submitted Attachment A1 Bid-Form 

12
 Checkpoint’s Attachment A as submitted and accepted 

13
 San Bernardino County Superior Court Case CIVDS1005400 summary 

14
 FCC Fourth Order and Report   



1 
USAC “Notification of Improperly Disbursed Funds Recovery Letter” 

 



James SHoaff 
CheckPo~~t Communications Inc . 

~~:t:c~j::~C~A:;~2:t;o~ ~ 5 



ATTENTION! 
WHen sending payments by U. S. Postal Service Of majof courier service (e.g. 
A:J -filliborne, Federal E:x:press, and UPS) please send check payment payable to: 

Universal Semce Adrninj,strative Company (105056) 
1075 Loop Road 

Atlanta, GA 30337 
Phone 404-209-6377 



Schools & Libraries Division 

Notificatio n of Improperly Disbursed Funds Re covery Le tter 

Funding Year 2006: July 1 , 7 0 06 - June 30, 200 7 

June 6, 2011 

James S?oaff 

Checkpoi nt Communications Inc . 

130 McCormick Ave . Ste 105 

Costa Mesa , CA 92626 

Re , SPIN, 

Form 4 71 Application Number: 

Fu~dinq Year: 

FCa Registration Number: 

Ap~licant Name : 
Billed Entity Number: 

Ap~licant Contact Person : 

Our rolt ine rev iew of Schools and 
has re~ealed cert ain appl i cations 
Program rules . 

143006793 

536567 

2006 

SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIF S D 
143740 

TJ McCauley 

Libraries Program (Program) funding commitments 
where funds were disbursed in violation of 

In order to be sure that no funds are used in violation of Program rules , the 
Universal Service Administrative Company (USAC) must now recover these improper 
disbur~ements . The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the recoveries as 
required by Program rules, and to give you an opportunity to appeal this decision. 
USAC hAs determined the service provider is responsible for all or some of the 
Program rule violations. Therefore, the service provider is responsible to repay 
all or some of the funds disbursed in error. 

This is NOT a bill . The next step in the recovery of i mpr operly disbursed funds 
process is for USAC to issue you a Demand Payment Letter . The balance of the debt 
~~ll b~ due within 30 days of that letter . Failure to pay the debt within 30 days 
from t~e date of t he Demand Payment Letter could result in interest , late payment 
fees, ~dministrative charges and implementation 0:: the "Red Light Rule." The 
FCC ' s ~ed Light Rule requires USAC to dismiss pending FCC Form 471 applications if 
the en~ity responsible for paying the outstanding debt has not paid the debt , or 
otherwise made satisfa ctory arrangements to pay the debt within 30 days of the 
noticejprovided by USAC . ' For more information on the Red Light Rule, please see 
"Red Ll.ght Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)" posted on the FCC website at 
http : //wwW . fCC.90V/debt_collection/faq . html. 

Schools and Libraries D:vision - Correspondence Unit 
100 South Je:ferson Road, P.O. Box 902, Wh':"ppany, NJ 07961 

Visit us online at: www . usac.org/s: 



TO APPE L THIS DECISION: 

You have the option of filing an appeal with USAC or directly with the Federal 
Communications Commission (FCC) . 

If you JiSh to appeal the Notification of Improperly Disbursed Funds decision 
indicat d in this letter to USAC your appeal must be received or postmarked within 
60 days of the date of this letter . Failure to meet this requirement will result in 
automat c dismissal of your appeal . In your letter o f appeal: 

1 . Inc ude the name, address, telephone number, fax number, and email address (if 
availab e) for the person who can most readily discuss this appeal with us. 

2. Sta e outright that your letter is an appeal. Identify the date of the 
Notificbtion of Improperly Disbursed Funds Recovery Letter and the Funding Request 
Number(s) (FRN) you are appealing . Your letter of appeal must include the 
• Bille? Entity Name, 

• Bille Entity Number, and 
• FCC R gistration Number (FCC RN) from the top of your letter. 

• Form 171 Application Number, 

3 . When explaini~g your appeal, copy the language or text from the Funding 
Disbursfment Recovery Report included with this letter tha~ is the subject of your 
appeal Fa allow USAC to more readily understand your appeal and respond 
appropr~ately. Please keep your letter to the point, and provide documentation to 
supportl your appeal. Be sure to keep a copy of your entire appeal including any 
corresprndence and documentation, 

4, If lU are an appllcant, please provide a copy o f your appeal to the serVlce 
provlde (s) affected by USAC 's declslon, If you are a serVlce provlder, please 
provlde a copy of your appeal to the appllcant(s) affected by USAC's declslon . 

5 . Prov'de an authorlzed slgnature on your letter of appeal. 
To sub ' t your appeal to USAC by emall, emall your appeal to 
appeals@sl.universalservice.org. USAC will automatically reply to incoming err-ails 
to conf~rm receipt . 

To sUbmkt your a~peal to us by fax, fax your appeal to (973) 599-6542. 

To SUb1't your appeal to us on paper, send your appeal to : 

:'etter f Appeal 
Schools and Libraries Division - Correspondence Unit 
100 S. efferson Rd . 
P. O. Box 902 
WhiPpaJr' NJ 07981 

For morle information on submitting an appeal to USAC, please see the "Appeals 
proced1elf posted on our website. 

If you ish to appeal a decision in this letter to the FCC, you should refer to CC 
Dock~t ~o . 02 -6 on the first page of your appeal to the FCC. Your appeal must be 
recelve~ by the FCC or postmarked within 60 days of the date of this letter. 
Failur~--to meet this requirement will result in automatic dismissal of your appeal . 
We str~glY recommend that you use the electronic filing options described in the 
"P-.ppeals Procedure" posted on our website. If you are submitting your appeal via 
United States Postal Service, send to : FCC, Office of the Secretary, 445 12th 
Street SW, Washington, DC 20554 . 

Schools and Libraries Division/USAC RIJF- Page 2 of 4 06/06/2011 



FUNDING DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY REPORT 

On the .ages f ollowing this letter , we have provided a Funding Disbursement 
Recover Report (Report ) for the Form 471 application cited above . The enclosed 
Report 'neludes the Funding Request Nwmber (s } from the app l ication for whi=h 
recover is necessary . See the "Guide to OSAC Letter Reports" posted at 
http:// sac .org/sl/tools/reference/guide-usac-!etter- reports . aspx for more 
info rmation on each of the fields in the Report. USAC is also sending this 
information to the applicant f o r informational purposes . If USAC has determined 
the apPlicant is also responsible for any rule violation on these FRN (s ) , a 
separat letter will be sent t o the applicant detailing the necessary applicant 
action . The Report explains the e xact amount the service provider is responsibl e 
for rep ying . 

SChOOls j and Libraries Divis i on 
Univers 1 Services Administrative Company 

cc : TJ cCauley 
SAN BERNARDINO CITY UNIF S D 

School a~d :ibraries Division /OSriC RID:- Page 3 of 4 06/(6/201: 



Funding Disbursement Recovery Report 
f o r Form 471 Application Number : 536567 

FUnd1ng l ReqUeS~ Number : 

contracl Number: 

Servlce Ordered : 

Billing Account Number : 

Funding Commitment : 

Funds 0 sbursed t o Date: 

Funds t b e Recovered from Service Provider : 

Disburs d Funds Recovery Explanation : 

1484692 

32-05 

INTERNAL CONNECTIONS 

$3,048,619.34 

$2,008 , 854.49 

$380,046 . 80 

After a thorough investigation, it has been determined that funds were imprope~ly 
disburs d on this funding request . During the course of an audit it was determined 
that th funds were disbursed in excess of products and/or services actually 
deliver d to the applicant. Specifically, the service provider invoiced USAC in 
excess f the amount billed and services provided to the applicant . FCC rules 
authori e USAC to disburse funds to service providers for providing supported 
service1 to eligible entities . These rules are violated if the service provider 
invoice1 USAC and receives payment for services and/or products in excess of what it 
deliver d to the eligible entity. Since the services were invoiced via a SPI , this 
violati n was caused by an act or omission of the service provide~ because the 
service provider is responsibl e for ensuring that it only receives support for 
service and/or products that it actually provides to its customers . Accordingly, 
USAC wi 1 seek recovery of the $378,794 . 00 of improperly disbursed funds from the 
service provider. 

Additio ally, a f ter a thorough review, it was determined that the funding commitment 
for th1l request must be reduced by $1,252 . 80. Dur1ng the course of an audit it wa s 
determ1led that fund1ng was prov1ded for the follow1ng 1nel1g1ble 1tems: Vertical 
Power S r1ps . The pre - d1scount cost assoc1ated w1th these ~~ems 1S $1 , 407.65 . At 
the app 1cant'" ' s 89 percent dlscount rate th1S resulted 1n an 1mproper commi~ment 
of $1,2 2 . 80 . FCC rules prov1de that fund1ng may be approved only for eligible 
products and/or servlces . The USAC web slte conta1ns a 11st of el1glble prodUcts 
~nd/or iervices . See the web site, . 
www . uni1ersalservice . org/sl/about/eligible-services-list . aspx for the Eligible 
serVicet List . On the SPAC Form, the authorized person cert~fies at Item 10 that 
the ser ice provider has b il led its customer for services deemed eligible for 
support Therefore, USAC has determined that the service provider is responsible for 
this ru e violation . Accordingly, the commitment has been reduced by $1,252 . 80 and 
if the ~ecovery of improper l y disbursed funds is required, USAC will seek recovery 
from th service provider . 

School s a nd Librari e s Di~l is ion/USAC R:OF- Pa ge 4 of 4 J6/06120E 



2 
FCC OIG “Audit Report No. 09-AUD-07-11” 






































































